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1. Introduction:  

Interlaboratory Study 494 was conducted to establish a precision statement for C1012, 

Test Method for Length Change of Hydraulic-Cement Mortars Exposed to a Sulfate 

Solution. 
 

2. Test Method: 

The Test Method used for this ILS is C1012-12. To obtain a copy of C1012, go to 
ASTM’s website, www.astm.org, or contact ASTM Customer Service by phone at 610-

832-9585 (8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. Eastern U.S. Standard Time, Monday through Friday) or 

by email at service@astm.org. 

 
3. Participating Laboratories:  

 
The following laboratories were sent samples for this interlaboratory study:  
 

Thano Drimalas 

University of Texas 
Concrete Durability Center 
10100 Burnet Road  
Building 18B 
Austin, TX 78758 
512-471-9089 

thano.drimalas@mail.utexas.edu 
 
Doug Rhodes 
Headwaters Resources  
Materials Testing & Research Facility 
2650 Hwy 113 SW 
Taylorsville Ga. 30178 
(770) 684-0102 

drhodes@headwaters.com 
 
Tony Smith, Lab Supervisor 
Headwaters Resources, Inc. 
Smithers Lake Rd. 
Thompsons, TX 77481  
Phone # (281) 343-0079 

tsmith@headwaters.com 
 
Jeff Wendel  
TXI Midlothian Cement 
245 Ward Rd. 
Midlothian, TX 76065 

(972) 647-4947 
jwendel@txi.com 
 
Andy Naranjo, P.E. 
TX DOT 
Attn: Cement Laboratory/Andy Naranjo 
9500 North Lake Creek Parkway 
Austin, TX 78717 

Doug Hooton 

University of Toronto 
Department of Civil Engineering 
35 St. George Street 
Toronto  Ontario  M5S 1A4, Canada 
(416) 978-5912 
d.hooton@utoronto.ca 
 
Darmawan Ludirdja 
Vulcan Materials Company 
13001 Liberty Parkway 
Birmingham, AL 35242 
205 298-3217 
ludirdjad@vmcmail.com 
 

Xiuping Feng 
CTLGroup, Inc 
5400 Old Orchard Road 
Skokie, IL 60077 
(847) 972-33286 
mmorrison@ctlgroup.com 

 
Walter Pearce 
St. Marys Cement 
585 Water Street South, PO Box 1000 
 St. Marys, ON 
N4X 1B6, Canada 
(519) 284-1020 ext. 287 

wrpearce@vcsmc.com 
 
Rick Hyden 
Hanson Construction Materials Laboratory 
24001 Stevens Creek Boulevard 
Cupertino, CA. 95014  
Tel:  408.996.4064 
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Andy.Naranjo@txdot.gov 
 
Lafarge 
Denis Leblanc 

334 Avro, Pointe-Claire, Qc  H9R 5W5 
1-514-428- 7240 
denis.leblanc@lafarge-na.com 
 
Heidelberg Technology Center 
Gary Knight 
6555 Button Gwinnett Drive 

Doraville, Georgia 30362 
770 840-9855 
gknight@htcnam.com 
Any Comments Contact G. Knight 

Lafarge: 
John de Wal - Lafarge 
R.R. #4, Belleville, 714 Point Anne Rd, ON 
Canada K8N 4Z4 

(613) 966- 4134 
john.dewal@lafarge-na.com 
 
Lafarge  
Israel Ginez 
12420 17th St NE 
Edmonton, AB T6S-1A8, Canada 

Telephone. (780) 472 6933 
Israel.Ginez@lafarge-na.com 
 

 
4. Description of Samples:  

 
There were 1 samples of varying targeted results used for this study.  Each sample was 
prepared and distributed by Gary Knight of Lehigh Hanson. Cement was supplied for the 

by Lehigh Hanson, Lafarge and   Holcim.   

 
 

5. Interlaboratory Study Instructions:  

 
Laboratory participants were emailed the test program instructions.  For a copy of the 

instructions, please see Annex A. 
 
6. Description of Equipment/Apparatus

1
: 

 
For information on the equipment/apparatus used by each laboratory, please see Annex 

B. 
 
7.  Data Report Forms: 

 
Each laboratory was provided with a data report form for the collection of data. A copy 
of the data is provided in Annex C.  

 
Please note: The laboratories have been randomly coded and cannot be identified herein. 

 
8.  Statistical Data Summary: 

 
A summary of the statistics calculated from the data returned by the participating 
laboratories is provided in Annex D. 

 
9.  Precision and Bias Statement: 

 

                                                
1 The equipment listed was used to develop a precision statement for C1012-12. This listing is not an 

endorsement or certification by ASTM International. 


